in a methodical way on the facts about that population (Salihu and Adamu, 2016). The study covered all senior secondary 

civic education students in Sokoto state, Nigeria’s Zone ‘A’ (Sokoto North and Kware Educational Zone. Senior secondary 

school (SSII) students total five thousand two hundred and twenty-four (5,224) throughout 17 public senior secondary 

schools in the zone. This predicated on official data acquired from the ministry of basic and secondary education. The 

Three hundred and fifty-seven (357) is the required sample size for the study, with targeted population of five thousand 

two hundred and twenty-four (5,224) SSII Civic Education students at a 95% confidence level and a margin error of 5%. 

However, the stratified sampling technique was employed to select ten (10) schools to be included in the study. From the 

population; which justify the used of 357 according to research advisor table 2006.